

No. 23-7517

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
CHRISTOPHER L. WILSON,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII,

Respondent

————— ◆ —————
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Hawaii*

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION CENTER TO KEEP AND
BEAR ARMS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

————— ◆ —————
D. Sean Nation
Counsel of Record
Michael D. McCoy
Robert Welsh
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
snation@mslegal.org

June 20, 2024

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITITES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Despite the Recent Lamentations of Many Courts, Attorneys and Judges are Well-Equipped to Use History When Reviewing Second Amendment Cases.....	4
II. The Supreme Court of the State of Hawaii Requires a Clear Message from this Court: Summary Reversal	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	9
<i>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1
<i>Fisher v. Haldeman</i> , 61 U.S. 186 (1857).....	11
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Thomas</i> , 7 U.S. 183 (2006).....	14
<i>Hubbard v. U.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	6

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>McDougall v. County of Ventura</i> , 23 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	7
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	15
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F. 3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 582 U.S. 563 (2017).....	10, 15
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020).....	16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 543 P.3d 440 (Haw. 2024).....	2

<i>Teter v. Connors</i> , 76 F. 4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 679 F.Supp.3d 501 (2023)	5
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (C.A.5 (Miss.), 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Pierret-Mercedes</i> , 2024 WL 1672034 (D. P.R. 2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	9
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	1
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1977).....	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-25 (b)	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-27(b)	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-9	2
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.	i

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) i

Other Authorities

*Foreword: The Supreme Court’s Shadow
Docket,*
9 NYU J.L. & Liberty 1 (2015) 15

*Text, History, and Tradition: What the Seventh
Amendment Can Teach Us About the
Second,* 122 Yale L.J. 852 (2013)..... 5
